

No. 23-0629

In the Supreme Court of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS; KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas; TEXAS MEDICAL BOARD; and STEPHEN BRINT CARLTON, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board,
Appellants,

v.

AMANDA ZURAWSKI; LAUREN MILLER; LAUREN HALL; ANNA ZARGARIAN; ASHLEY BRANDT; KYLIE BEATON; JESSICA BERNARDO; SAMANTHA CASIANO; AUSTIN DENNARD, D.O.; TAYLOR EDWARDS; KIERSTEN HOGAN; LAUREN VAN VLEET; ELIZABETH WELLER; DAMLA KARSAN, M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients; and JUDY LEVISON, M.D., M.P.H., on behalf of herself and her patients,
Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the
353rd Judicial District Court, Travis County

**BRIEF FOR THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Avatara Smith-Carrington
Texas State Bar No. 24133260
Pilar Whitaker*
700 14th Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 552-6584
(202) 249-2190
acarrington@naacpldf.org
pwhitaker@naacpldf.org

Alexandra S. Thompson*
Arielle Humphries*
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2268
(212) 217-1662
athompson@naacpldf.org
ahumphries@naacpldf.org
* *Motions for Pro Hac Vice
Applications Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Bans Infringe Upon
 Constitutional Guarantees by Denying Life and Health-Preserving
 Abortion Care. 5

 II. Reversing the District Court’s Ruling Will Place Black Texans at Grave
 Risk of Life and Health-Threatening Consequences from Pregnancy. 7

 A. The Painful History of Black Women Being Denied the Right to
 Protect Their Health and Life While Pregnant. 8

 B. Black Pregnant People Have Less Access to Comprehensive
 Maternity Care Because of Systemic Discrimination Within the
 Health Care System. 11

 C. The Inability to Access Care Under the Exceptions in the Bans
 Will Only Exacerbate the Poor Maternal Health Outcomes for
 Black Pregnant Texans. 15

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bryan v. Koch</i> , 627 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).....	9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	6
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623, 8 S. Ct. 273, 31 L. Ed. 205 (1887)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013), 734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5
<i>Skinner v. State of Okl. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	10
LAWS & ADMINISTRATIVE SOURCES	
Tex. Const. Art. I § 19	3
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.002(b)(2)	4

§ 171.002(3).....	4
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 4512.6.....	4
MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
Center for Am. Progress, <i>Including All Women Workers in Wage Gap Calculations</i> (May 24, 2022), https://www.americanprogress.org/article/including-all-women-workers-in-wage-gap-calculations/	16
Chloe M. Barrera et al., <i>County-Level Associations Between Pregnancy-Related Mortality Ratios and Contextual Sociospatial Indicators</i> , 139 <i>Obstet Gynecol.</i> 855 (Apr. 5, 2022), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC9015027	14
Christopher Connelly, <i>A costly gender gap: Texas women working full time earn \$12,000 less than men annually</i> , KERA News (Mar. 14, 2023), https://www.keranews.org/news/2023-03-14/a-costly-gender-gap-texas-women-working-full-time-earn-12-000-less-than-men-annually	16
Cory Neas, <i>Report: Almost 47% of Texas counties are ‘maternity care deserts’</i> , KXAN (Aug. 1, 2023), https://www.kxan.com/news/texas/march-of-dimes-releases-report-on-maternity-care-in-texas/	11
Debra Stulberg, et al., <i>Ectopic Pregnancy Rates and Racial Disparities in the Medicaid Population, 2004-08</i> , 102 <i>Fertil Steril</i> 1671 (Oct. 2014), doi: 10.1016/j.fertnstert.2014.08.031.....	13

Diana Ramey Berry, *The Price for Their Pound of Flesh: The Value of the Enslaved, from Womb to Grave, in the Building of a Nation* (2017).....8

Dorothy Roberts, *Killing the Black Body: Race, Reproduction, and the Meaning of Liberty* (1997)8

Elizabeth A. Howell et al., *Black-white differences in severe maternal morbidity and site of care*, 214 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 122.e1 (Aug. 15, 2015), doi: 10.1016/j.ajog.2015.08.01914

Emily Badger, Margot Sanger-Katz & Claire Cain Miller, *States With Abortion Bans Are Among Least Supportive for Mothers and Children*, The New York Times (July 28, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/07/28/upshot/abortion-bans-states-social-services.html>16

Harriet A. Washington, *Medical Apartheid* (2016).....9, 10

Infogram, *The Wage Gap in Texas*, <https://infogram.com/the-wage-gap-in-texas-1hdw2j73kv9x2l0>16

Kelly M. Hoffman, Sophie Trawalter, Jordan R. Axt, M. & Norman Oliver, *Racial bias in pain assessment and treatment recommendations, and false beliefs about biological differences between blacks and whites*, 113 Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci. USA 4296, doi: 10.1073/pnas.151604711315

Laxmi S. Mehta et al., *Cardiovascular Considerations in Caring for Pregnant Patients: A Scientific Statement From the American Heart Association*, 141 *Circulation* e884 (May 2023), doi: 10.1161/CIR.00000000000007725

Lutz Kaelber, *Eugenics: Compulsory Sterilization in 50 American States: Texas*, <https://www.uvm.edu/%7Elkaelber/eugenics/TX/TX.html> 9

March of Dimes, *Nowhere To Go: Maternity Care Deserts Across the U.S.* (2022) at 8, <https://www.marchofdimes.org/peristats/reports/united-states/maternity-care-deserts> (“*Nowhere To Go*”)..... 11–13

March of Dimes, *Where You Live Matters: Maternity Care Access in Texas*, <https://www.marchofdimes.org/peristats/reports/texas/maternity-care-deserts> 12

Michele Goodwin, *Involuntary Reproductive Servitude: Forced Pregnancy, Abortion, and the Thirteenth Amendment*, 2022 U. Chi. Legal F. 191, 204 (2022).....8

Nat’l Partnership for Women & Families, *Factsheet: Black Women and the Wage Gap* (Oct. 2022), <https://nationalpartnership.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/african-american-women-wage-gap.pdf>..... 16

North Carolina Dept. of Administration, Special Programs, Office of Justice for Sterilization Victims, *About the Office (Foundation)*,

<https://www.doa.nc.gov/about-doa/special-programs/office-justice-sterilization-victims/about-office-foundation>.....9

Raquel Reichard, *In Puerto Rico, A History Of Colonization Led To An Atrocious Lack of Reproductive Freedom*, *Refinery29* (Oct. 20, 2020), <https://www.refinery29.com/en-us/2020/10/10029088/puerto-rico-sterilization-abortion-reproductive-rights-history>10

Tex. Dep’t State Health Servs., *Texas Maternal Mortality and Morbidity Review Committee and Department of State Health Services Joint Biennial Report 2022* (Oct. 2023), <https://www.dshs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/legislative/2022-Reports/2022-MMMRC-DSHS-Joint-Biennial-Report.pdf>.....2, 5, 13, 15

Tex. Women’s Foundation, *Economic Issues for Women in Texas 2020* (June 2020), <https://txwfecoissues.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/TXWF-report.pdf>.....16, 17

Zinzi D. Bailey, Justin M. Feldman, & Mary T. Bassett, *How structural racism works—racist policies as a root cause of U.S. racial health inequities*, 384 *New England J. Med.* 768 (Feb. 25, 2021), doi: 10.1056/NEJMms2025396...
.....14
